APPLICATION FOR HCAI SPECIAL SEISMIC
CERTIFICATION PREAPPROVAL (OSP)
OFFICE USE ONLY
APPLICATION #: OSP-0516
HCAI Special Seismic Certification Preapproval (OSP)
Type:  New X Renewal
Manufacturer Information
Manufacturer: Rockwell Automation

26.4 15.7 83.9 825 2B
Notes:
1. Catalog number nomenclature explained on following page.
2.  The bays shown above are combined to create PowerFlex TR & TL Drive Systems and PowerFlex TM AFE Bus Supply systems.
3.  Frame 8-12 systems use the same Control Bay.
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
CERTIFIED COMPONENT MATRIX
TRU PROJECT NO. 2201353
Manufacturer: Rockwell Automation
TABLE 1Model Line: PowerFlex 755T Drive Systems
Note: Installed mounting must be of similar configuration and equivalent strength and stiffness to those tested.
AFE Bus Supplies
Common Bus Inverter
(CBI)
Tested Catalog Number1:
20J1‡3D740JD-
P17P46P50P51
Tested Catalog Number1:
20G1D3D740JD-
P46P50P51C0C11
Certified Product Construction Summary:
All enclosures are cold-formed carbon steel, 14 gauge doors and 16 gauge frame and panels. All DC bus bars are copper.
UL Enclosure Type 1/IP21.
Certified Options Summary:
Control Bay and Input Bay are rated UL Type 1/IP21 and UL Type 12/IP54 (same construction). Bus Supply Power Bay and CBI
Power Bay are UL Type 1/IP21.
Mounting Configuration:
Base mounted - rigid
Model Line Model 2
Dimensions (in) Weight
(lbs.)
Notes UUT
Building Code: CBC 2022 Seismic Certification Limits:
2.29 g     z/h=1.0
I P= 1.5
2.29 g     z/h=0.0
 Control Bay 3
Frame 8  CBI Power
Bay
Frame 8 Input Bay
Frame 8 Bus Supply
Power Bay
TRU Compliance, by Structural Integrity Associates, Inc.
844-TRU-0200  |  info@trucompliance.com
06/12/2023
OSP-0516
Page 4 of 16
OSP-0516
Mohammad Karim
06/12/2023
Product Nomenclature:
SPECIAL SEISMIC CERTIFICATION
CERTIFIED COMPONENT MATRIX
TRU PROJECT NO. 2201353
Manufacturer: Rockwell Automation
TABLE 1Model Line: PowerFlex 755T Drive Systems
AFE Bus Supplies Nomenclature: 20Jβ‡§#RRR%N&NNNNN-PXX
β = Corrosive Gas Protection: 1 (Standard) or E (Corrosive Gas Protection XT)
‡ = Input type: F (Regen) or G (Low Harmonic) [software difference only]
§ = Enclosure type: 3 (UL Type 1/ IP21/ Nema 1) or 4 (UL Type 12/ IP54/ Nema 12)
# = Voltage Rating: C(400V), D(480V), E(600V) or F( 690V) [software controls voltage]
RRR = Output current rating Normal Duty: 221A - 826A [software controlled]
% = EMC Filter Jumper option: J,K,L or M   [switch position only]
& = HIM option: A (No HIM), D (Enhanced LCD HIM)
P17 = Top cable entry without wire bay
P46 = System DC bus 4700A
P50 = DC bus conditioner
P51 = DC bus conditioner (Marine)
The above options were all tested in UUT-1A and UUT-1B.
Common Bus Inverter Nomenclature: 20Gβ‡§#RRR%N&NNNNN-PXX